09-09-2002



RE 102215	5873 EET
To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof:	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(is):
Publish Media, LLC 8 30-02	Name: Fastern Bank Corporation AUG 3 0 2002
☐ Individual (s) ☐ Assòciation(s) ☐ General Partnership	Internal Address: 270 Union Street
☐ Corporation - State: ☑ Other: _limited liability company - Delaware	City: <u>Lynn</u> State: <u>MA</u> Zip: <u>01901</u>
Additional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes: No	☐ Individual (s) ☐ Association(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation - State: ☐ Other: savings hank - Massachusetts
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ Other: default under Line of Credit & Security Agreement Ēxecution Date: May 1, 2002	If assigned is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designation must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s)	
Λ. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
75657775 75920063 75920062 75900218 75920061	1993302 2246756 1651457 2157971 2038726 1793618 2088803
Additional number(s) attached □ Yes ■ No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Rence Inomata, Esq.	7. Total fec (37 CFR 3.421):
Internal Address: Burns & Levinson LLP	☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charges to a deposit account
Street Address: 125 Summer Street	8. Deposit Account Number:
City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02110	(Attached duplicate compact this page if using deposit account)
DO NOT USE	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if using deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Rence Inornata Signature Signature	Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

09/05/2002 TDIAZ1

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

00000264 75657775

40.00 OP 275.00 OP

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments Washington, D.C., 20231

00700314

TRADEMARK REEL: 002577 FRAME: 0959

AFFIDAVIT OF BARKY HARRIGAN

- I, Barry Harrigan, hereby depose and state under oath as follows:
- I am the Manager of Publish Media, LLC. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the matters contained in this affidavit. I also have personal knowledge of the matters contained herein.
- 2. Publish Media, LLC is a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 462 Boston, Street, Topsfield, Massachusetts, 01983 ("Publish Media").
- 3. On or about December 22, 2000, Publish Media entered into a Line of Credit and Security Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") with Eastern Bank Corporation, a Massachusetts savings bank corporation with a principal place of business at 270 Union Street, Lynn, Massachusetts 01901 (the "Bank"), which stated that as security for Publish Media's indebtedness to the Bank, Publish Media granted the Bank a security interest in, among other things, all of Publish Media's "tangible and intangible personal property" and "general intangibles."
- 4. Since that time, Publish Media has defaulted under the Credit Agreement and the Bank has accelerated payment in full of Publish Media's indebtedness to the Bank. As a result, on or about May 1, 2002, the Bank took possession of and title to all of Publish Media's "tangible and intangible personal property" and "general intangibles", pursuant to the Credit Agreement, including the trademarks set forth in the Schedule A attached hereto, and applications, registrations, continuations and goodwill associated therewith (the "Trademarks").
- 5. Accordingly, the Bank became the sole owner of all of the right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THIS 27 DAY OF

tucust , 2002.

Barry Harrigan

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Federal Serial No./Registration No.
PUBLISH (design)	1651457
PUBLISH	1993302
IMPACT AWARDS	2038726
IMPACT AWARDS	2088803
PUBLISH RGB	2157971
WEB DESIGNER	2246756
TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS	1793618
PUBLISH.COM	75920062
EMEDIAWEEKLY.COM	75920063
EMEDIA WEEKLY	75900218
PUBLISH CONFERENCES	7 56 57? 7 5
CROSSMEDIA	75920061

00700277

RECORDED: 08/30/2002

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002577 FRAME: 0961